Sensitivities to underlying assumptions
While we believe that our future policy benefits reserves of $16.1 billion are appropriate at December 31, 2024, new
information or emerging trends that impact best estimate assumptions may have a material effect on the FPBL and future
operating results.

In the table below, we give an indication of the potential impact on operating results from a hypothetical change in a single
assumption; we do not consider a simultaneous change in a combination of assumptions. Additionally, the table assumes a
parallel global shift in best estimate assumptions; however, these may be non-parallel in practice. While we consider each of
the following assumption changes to represent a reasonably likely deviation, actual development may be materially different.
Further, changes in best estimate assumptions could result in impacts to the Consolidated Financial Statements that are in
excess of the amounts illustrated.

The following table shows the increase or (decrease) of the FPBL as a result of changes in various best estimate assumptions:

Liability for Future Policy Benefits Life Insurance

 (in millions of U.S. dollars) Term Life Whole Life A&H Other Total

Discount rate
 +100 basis points (increase)/decrease in OCI $ (33) $ (2,030) $ (345) $ (82) $ (2,490)

 - 100 basis points (increase)/decrease in OCI  33  2,030  345  82  2,490

Mortality
+10% (increase)/decrease in net income  23  46  —  —  69

   - 10% (increase)/decrease in net income  (22)  (49)  1  —  (70)

Morbidity
+10% (increase)/decrease in net income  3  28  261  —  292

   - 10% (increase)/decrease in net income  (3)  (29)  (255)  —  (287)

Persistency
+10% (increase)/decrease in net income  (7)  (16)  (21)  (2)  (46)

   - 10% (increase)/decrease in net income  7  17  21  2  47

Valuation of value of business acquired (VOBA) and amortization of VOBA
As part of the acquisition of businesses that sell long-duration contracts, such as life products, we established an intangible
asset related to VOBA, which represents the estimated fair value of the future profits of in-force long duration contracts. The
valuation of VOBA at the time of acquisition is derived from similar assumptions to those used to establish the associated future
policy benefits reserves, including mortality, morbidity, persistency, investment yields, expenses, and the discount rate. The
most significant input in this calculation is the discount rate used to arrive at the present value of the net cash flows. We

[…]

had been exhausted by loss occurrences. The reinstatement premium amount is typically a pro rata portion of the original ceded
premium paid based on how much of the reinsurance limit had been exhausted.

Net premiums earned adjustments within PPD are adjustments to the initial premium earned on retrospectively rated policies
based on actual claim experience that develops after the policy period ends. The premium adjustments correlate to the prior
period loss development on these same policies and are fully earned in the period the adjustments are recorded.

Prior period expense adjustments typically relate to adjustable commission reserves or policyholder dividend reserves based on
actual claim experience that develops after the policy period ends. The expense adjustments correlate to the prior period loss
development on these same policies.

66

The following tables present the calculation of combined ratio, as reported for each segment to P&C combined ratio, adjusted for
CATs and PPD:

North
America

Commercial
P&C

Insurance

North
America
Personal

P&C
Insurance

North
America

Agricultural
Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2024
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator

Losses and loss expenses/policy benefits A $ 12,737 $ 3,584 $ 2,170 $ 6,822 $ 711 $ 299 $ 26,323

Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments  (1,103)  (622)  (60)  (459)  (143)  —  (2,387)

Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on
catastrophe losses  —  —  —  —  14  —  14

Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments  (1,103)  (622)  (60)  (459)  (157)  —  (2,401)

PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)  428  305  104  290  25  (296)  856

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)  70  —  63  —  —  —  133

Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable)  (5)  —  3  —  2  —  —

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable
(favorable)  —  —  —  —  2  —  2

PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)  493  305  170  290  29  (296)  991

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 12,127 $ 3,267 $ 2,280 $ 6,653 $ 583 $ 3 $ 24,913

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses C $ 4,055 $ 1,590 $ 181 $ 4,761 $ 381 $ 432 $ 11,400

Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable)  5  —  (3)  —  (2)  —  —

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,
adjusted D $ 4,060 $ 1,590 $ 178 $ 4,761 $ 379 $ 432 $ 11,400

Denominator

Net premiums earned E $ 20,008 $ 6,188 $ 2,705 $ 13,400 $ 1,272 $ 43,573

Reinstatement premiums (collected) expensed on
catastrophe losses  —  —  —  —  (14)  (14)

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)  70  —  63  —  —  133

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable
(favorable)  —  —  —  —  2  2

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 20,078 $ 6,188 $ 2,768 $ 13,400 $ 1,260 $ 43,694

P&C Combined ratio

Loss and loss expense ratio A/E  63.7 %  57.9 %  80.2 %  50.9 %  55.9 %  60.4 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense
ratio C/E  20.2 %  25.7 %  6.7 %  35.5 %  30.0 %  26.2 %

P&C Combined ratio  83.9 %  83.6 %  86.9 %  86.4 %  85.9 %  86.6 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs

Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F  60.4 %  52.8 %  82.4 %  49.7 %  46.2 %  57.0 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense
ratio, adjusted D/F  20.2 %  25.7 %  6.4 %  35.5 %  30.2 %  26.1 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs  80.6 %  78.5 %  88.8 %  85.2 %  76.4 %  83.1 %

Combined ratio

Combined ratio  86.6 %

Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives  —

P&C Combined ratio  86.6 %

Note: The ratios above are calculated using whole U.S. dollars. Accordingly, calculations using rounded amounts may differ. Letters A, B, C, D, E, and F included in the table
are references for calculating the ratios above.

67

North
America

Commercial
P&C

Insurance

North
America
Personal

P&C
Insurance

North
America

Agricultural
Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2023
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator

Losses and loss expenses/policy benefits A $ 11,256 $ 3,511 $ 2,874 $ 6,100 $ 426 $ 281 $ 24,448

Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments  (710)  (669)  (39)  (403)  (7)  —  (1,828)

Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on
catastrophe losses  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments  (710)  (669)  (39)  (403)  (7)  —  (1,828)

PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)  494  134  18  376  28  (277)  773

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)  78  —  6  —  —  —  84

Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable)  20  —  —  —  (1)  —  19

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable
(favorable)  —  (2)  —  —  8  —  6

PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)  592  132  24  376  35  (277)  882

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 11,138 $ 2,974 $ 2,859 $ 6,073 $ 454 $ 4 $ 23,502

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses C $ 3,765 $ 1,457 $ 149 $ 4,332 $ 301 $ 402 $ 10,406

Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable)  (20)  —  —  —  1  —  (19)

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,
adjusted D $ 3,745 $ 1,457 $ 149 $ 4,332 $ 302 $ 402 $ 10,387

Denominator

Net premiums earned E $ 18,416 $ 5,536 $ 3,169 $ 12,231 $ 962 $ 40,314

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)  78  —  6  —  —  84

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable
(favorable)  —  (2)  —  —  8  6

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 18,494 $ 5,534 $ 3,175 $ 12,231 $ 970 $ 40,404

P&C Combined ratio

Loss and loss expense ratio A/E  61.1 %  63.4 %  90.7 %  49.9 %  44.3 %  60.6 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense
ratio C/E  20.5 %  26.3 %  4.7 %  35.4 %  31.2 %  25.9 %

P&C Combined ratio  81.6 %  89.7 %  95.4 %  85.3 %  75.5 %  86.5 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs

Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F  60.2 %  53.8 %  90.1 %  49.7 %  46.8 %  58.2 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense
ratio, adjusted D/F  20.3 %  26.3 %  4.6 %  35.4 %  31.1 %  25.7 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs  80.5 %  80.1 %  94.7 %  85.1 %  77.9 %  83.9 %

Combined ratio

Combined ratio  86.5 %

Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives  —

P&C Combined ratio  86.5 %

Note: The ratios above are calculated using whole U.S. dollars. Accordingly, calculations using rounded amounts may differ. Letters A, B, C, D, E and F included in the table are
references for calculating the ratios above.

68

North
America

Commercial
P&C

Insurance

North
America
Personal

P&C
Insurance

North
America

Agricultural
Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2022
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator

Losses and loss expenses/policy benefits A $ 10,828 $ 3,186 $ 2,557 $ 5,252 $ 670 $ 363 $ 22,856

Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments  (961)  (631)  (64)  (365)  (161)  —  (2,182)

Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on
catastrophe losses  (1)  (2)  —  (3)  55  —  49

Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments  (960)  (629)  (64)  (362)  (216)  —  (2,231)

PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)  562  186  61  448  (22)  (359)  876

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)  88  —  168  —  —  —  256

Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable)  24  —  (2)  —  1  —  23
PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable
(favorable)  —  —  —  —  (2)  —  (2)

PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable)  674  186  227  448  (23)  (359)  1,153

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 10,542 $ 2,743 $ 2,720 $ 5,338 $ 431 $ 4 $ 21,778

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative
expenses C $ 3,426 $ 1,348 $ 116 $ 3,888 $ 276 $ 385 $ 9,439

Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable)  (24)  —  2  —  (1)  —  (23)

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,
adjusted D $ 3,402 $ 1,348 $ 118 $ 3,888 $ 275 $ 385 $ 9,416

Denominator

Net premiums earned E $ 17,107 $ 5,180 $ 2,838 $ 10,803 $ 922 $ 36,850

Reinstatement premiums (collected) expensed on
catastrophe losses  1  2  —  3  (55)  (49)

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable)  88  —  168  —  —  256

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable
(favorable)  —  —  —  —  (2)  (2)

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 17,196 $ 5,182 $ 3,006 $ 10,806 $ 865 $ 37,055

P&C Combined ratio

Loss and loss expense ratio A/E  63.3 %  61.5 %  90.1 %  48.6 %  72.6 %  62.0 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense
ratio C/E  20.0 %  26.0 %  4.1 %  36.0 %  30.0 %  25.6 %

P&C Combined ratio  83.3 %  87.5 %  94.2 %  84.6 %  102.6 %  87.6 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs

Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F  61.3 %  52.9 %  90.5 %  49.4 %  49.7 %  58.8 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense
ratio, adjusted D/F  19.8 %  26.0 %  3.9 %  36.0 %  31.8 %  25.4 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs  81.1 %  78.9 %  94.4 %  85.4 %  81.5 %  84.2 %

[…]

managers and is broadly diversified across geographies, sectors, and issuers. We hold no collateralized debt obligations in our
investment portfolio, and we provide no credit default protection. We have long-standing global credit limits for our entire
portfolio across the organization. Exposures are aggregated, monitored, and actively managed by our Global Credit Committee,
comprising senior executives, including our Chief Financial Officer, our Chief Risk Officer, our Chief Investment Officer, and our
Treasurer. We also have well-established, strict contractual investment rules requiring managers to maintain highly diversified
exposures to individual issuers and closely monitor investment manager compliance with portfolio guidelines.

The average duration of our fixed income securities, including the effect of futures, options, and swaps, was 5.1 years and 4.8
years at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. We estimate that a 100 basis point (bps) increase in interest rates would
reduce the valuation of our fixed income portfolio by approximately $6.2 billion at December 31, 2024. The following table
shows the fair value and cost/amortized cost, net of valuation allowance, of our invested assets:

  December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Fair

Value

Cost/
Amortized
Cost, Net

Fair
Value

Cost/
Amortized
Cost, Net

Short-term investments $ 5,142 $ 5,143 $ 4,551 $ 4,551

Other Investments - Fixed Maturities  6,265  6,265  3,773  3,773

Fixed maturities available-for-sale  110,363  115,013  106,571  110,972

Fixed income securities  121,770  126,421  114,895  119,296

Equity securities  9,151  9,151  3,455  3,455

Private debt held-for-investment  2,680  2,628  2,560  2,553

Private equities and other  17,101  17,101  15,832  15,832

Total investments $ 150,702 $ 155,301 $ 136,742 $ 141,136

The fair value of our total investments increased $14.0 billion during the year ended December 31, 2024, reflecting the
investing of operating cash flow, partially offset by unrealized losses on fixed maturities mainly due to interest rate increases.

72

The following tables present the fair value of our fixed income securities at December 31, 2024 and 2023. The first table lists
investments according to type and second according to S&P credit rating:

  December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except for percentages) Fair Value % of Total Fair Value % of Total

[…]

• Interest rate shocks assume a parallel shift in the U.S. yield curve

• Our liabilities are also sensitive to global interest rates at various points on the yield curve, mainly the U.S. Treasury
curve in the following proportions: up to 15 percent short-term rates (maturing in less than 5 years), 15 percent—30
percent medium-term rates (maturing between 5 years and 10 years, inclusive), and 65 percent—80 percent long-
term rates (maturing beyond 10 years).

• A change in AA-rated credit spreads impacts the rate used to discount cash flows in the fair value model. AA-rated
credit spreads are a proxy for both our own credit spreads and the credit spreads of the ceding insurers.

• The hedge sensitivity is from December 31, 2024, market levels and only applicable to the equity and interest rate
sensitivities table below.

• The sensitivities do not scale linearly and may be proportionally greater for larger movements in the market factors. Actual
sensitivity of our net income may differ from those disclosed in the tables below due to fluctuations in short-term market
movements.

91

Sensitivities to equity and interest rate movements
(in millions of U.S. dollars) Worldwide Equity Shock

Interest Rate Shock  +10 % Flat  -10 %  -20 %  -30 %  -40 %

+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 244 $ 164 $ 64 $ (61) $ (218) $ (427)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value  (101)  —  101  202  304  405

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 143 $ 164 $ 165 $ 141 $ 86 $ (22)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 99 $ — $ (120) $ (266) $ (452) $ (690)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value  (101)  —  101  202  304  405

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (2) $ — $ (19) $ (64) $ (148) $ (285)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ (84) $ (202) $ (342) $ (511) $ (728) $ (992)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value  (101)  —  101  202  304  405

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (185) $ (202) $ (241) $ (309) $ (424) $ (587)

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads  Interest Rate Volatility  Equity Volatility

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 bps -100 bps  +2 %  -2 %  +2 %  -2 %

(Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 42 $ (47) $ (1) $ 1 $ (15) $ 14

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 42 $ (47) $ (1) $ 1 $ (15) $ 14

Market Risk Benefits Net Amount at Risk
All our MRB reinsurance treaties include annual or aggregate claim limits and many include an aggregate deductible which limit
the net amount at risk under these programs. The tables below present the net amount at risk at December 31, 2024, following
an immediate change in equity market levels, assuming all global equity markets are impacted equally.

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

  Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars)  +20 % Flat  -20 %  -40 %  -60 %  -80 %

GMDB net amount at risk $ 210 $ 208 $ 360 $ 618 $ 626 $ 507

Claims at 100% immediate mortality  130  136  146  136  125  111